Final Project Report

TITLE: IMPACT STUDIES OF KENAF POWDER COMPOSITE

MOHAMED SUHAINI BIN MOHAMED ISHAK
2004307294

Project Advisor:

PN. ZURAIDAH BINTI SALLEH

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

(UiTM)

NOV 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, I have been blessed in the ability and accessibility given to me in
completing this ihesis. 1 would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to
my supervisor, Puan Zuraidah Salleh, and also my co-supervisor, En Yakub bin Taib for
their generous guidance, help, encburagement and patience in the duration of the thesis
preparation until its completion. Also, thank you to my beloved mum and dad
encouraging and support me to fulfill the thesis. To my friend Hafizi, Hanum, Awie, En.
Azman (Technician Strength of materials), En.Nazeman (Technician Materials) and
everyone who involved and the extreme generosity they have shown me through their

help and unconditional care for me. Thank you once again.

il



ABSTRACT

The uses of Kenaf powder recently as reinforce and filler in the manufacture the
nature fibers or in the thermoplastic composite has become one of the important in the
manufacturing sector. Kenaf powder have a lot of advantageous of its characteristic and
value such as low density, high specific strength aﬁd‘modulus, relative non-abrasiveness,
ease of powder éurface modification, and wide availability. This study will be consist 2
types of test which are tensile test and impact test by implementing the result of different
percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite. On the tensile test, sample of
different percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite will be pull by Instron
200kN Mabhine and the impact test, sample of different percentage of weight age for
kenaf powder composite will be use the Drop Weight Dynatup 8250 Model Machine at
Mara University of Technology, Shah Alam. Tensile test is to determine the working
stress of the sample such as Ultimate tensile test, yield stress, percentage of elongation,
modulus of elasticity (Young’s Modulus), shear stress and strain. Tensile test also use as
a parameter to determine whether the sample is brittle material or not. In impact studies,
the height of the drop weight mass for Drop Weight Dynatup 8250 Model Machine in
three different heights which are 1.27m, 0.89m and 0.48m. This is to make the
comparison of energy absorbed by the material in three different heights and the trend of
damaged sample can be observed. Impact test is to determine the toughness of the sample
different percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite. To strengthen the studies
of the behaviors and mechanical properties, an observation of the microstructure of the
damaged surface after impact test. During the result data comparison between the
theoretical and experimental shows that kenaf powder composite is the brittle material
where the modulus of toughness, modulus elasticity, and ultimate tensile stress(UTS) are
increasing as the weight percentage of kenaf powder increase in the composition between

kenaf powder and epoxy.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
PAGE TITLE i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1i
ABSTRACT il
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of Project
1.1 Objective of Project
1.2 Scope of Project

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Significance of Project

L=\ S VU

1.5  Thesis organization structure

CHAPTERI1 LITERATURE REVIEW

iv



2.0 Kenaf Powder

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8

Kenaf composite
Epoxy
22.1 Epoxy Resin
2.2.2 Epoxy Hardener
Impact Resistance
Impact Test
Theory of Drop Weight Impact Test
2.5.1 Relationship Between Force & Time
2.5.2 Relationship Between Force & Distance
Theory of Tensile Test
Standard Impact Test
Summary of Previous Study/ Research

CHAPTERIII METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Maternials and Equipment (Sample Preparation)

3.1.1 Materials
3.1.2 Equipments

3.2 Sample Preparation

3.2.1 Sample Preparation (Moulding)
3.2.2 Sample Preparation (Machining)

3.3 Tensile Test

3.4 Summary of Methodology

CHAPTERIV  RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Tensile Test

4.1.1 Maximum Load Versus Maximum Stress

13
13
14
16
18
19
20
21
21
23
24

30
31

33
33
34
37
49

4]
41
65



