

Final Project Report

TITLE: IMPACT STUDIES OF KENAF POWDER COMPOSITE

MOHAMED SUHAINI BIN MOHAMED ISHAK 2004307294

Project Advisor: PN. ZURAIDAH BINTI SALLEH

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

NOV 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, I have been blessed in the ability and accessibility given to me in completing this thesis. I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Zuraidah Salleh, and also my co-supervisor, En Yakub bin Taib for their generous guidance, help, encouragement and patience in the duration of the thesis preparation until its completion. Also, thank you to my beloved mum and dad encouraging and support me to fulfill the thesis. To my friend Hafizi, Hanum, Awie, En. Azman (Technician Strength of materials), En.Nazeman (Technician Materials) and everyone who involved and the extreme generosity they have shown me through their help and unconditional care for me. Thank you once again.

ABSTRACT

The uses of Kenaf powder recently as reinforce and filler in the manufacture the nature fibers or in the thermoplastic composite has become one of the important in the manufacturing sector. Kenaf powder have a lot of advantageous of its characteristic and value such as low density, high specific strength and modulus, relative non-abrasiveness, ease of powder surface modification, and wide availability. This study will be consist 2 types of test which are tensile test and impact test by implementing the result of different percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite. On the tensile test, sample of different percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite will be pull by Instron 200kN Machine and the impact test, sample of different percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite will be use the Drop Weight Dynatup 8250 Model Machine at Mara University of Technology, Shah Alam. Tensile test is to determine the working stress of the sample such as Ultimate tensile test, yield stress, percentage of elongation, modulus of elasticity (Young's Modulus), shear stress and strain. Tensile test also use as a parameter to determine whether the sample is brittle material or not. In impact studies, the height of the drop weight mass for Drop Weight Dynatup 8250 Model Machine in three different heights which are 1.27m, 0.89m and 0.48m. This is to make the comparison of energy absorbed by the material in three different heights and the trend of damaged sample can be observed. Impact test is to determine the toughness of the sample different percentage of weight age for kenaf powder composite. To strengthen the studies of the behaviors and mechanical properties, an observation of the microstructure of the damaged surface after impact test. During the result data comparison between the theoretical and experimental shows that kenaf powder composite is the brittle material where the modulus of toughness, modulus elasticity, and ultimate tensile stress(UTS) are increasing as the weight percentage of kenaf powder increase in the composition between kenaf powder and epoxy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background of Project	1
1.1	Objective of Project	3
1.2	Scope of Project	3
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Significance of Project	5
1.5	Thesis organization structure	6

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Kenaf Powder				
2.1	Kenaf composite				
2.2	Ероху		13		
	2.2.1	Epoxy Resin	13		
	2.2.2	Epoxy Hardener	14		
2.3	Impact Resistance				
2.4	Impact Test				
2.5	Theory of Drop Weight Impact Test				
	2.5.1	Relationship Between Force & Time	20		
	2.5.2	Relationship Between Force & Distance	21		
2.6	Theory of Tensile Test				
2.7	Standard Impact Test				
2.8	Summary of Previous Study/ Research				

CHAPTER III METHODOLOGY

	3.0	Introduction	30
	3.1	Materials and Equipment (Sample Preparation)	31
		3.1.1 Materials	
		3.1.2 Equipments	
	3.2	Sample Preparation	33
		3.2.1 Sample Preparation (Moulding)	33
E		3.2.2 Sample Preparation (Machining)	34
	3.3	Tensile Test	37
2	3.4	Summary of Methodology	49
CHAPTER IV	RES	SULTS AND DISCUSSION	

4.0	Introduction	41
4.1	Tensile Test	41
	4.1.1 Maximum Load Versus Maximum Stress	65

Ŷ